Interest expense 1,092 1,033 853 8 12 3,625 10,284 10,665
   Loss on debt
   extinguishment — — 1,742 — — — — —
   Direct and indirect acquisition
   related costs 673 130 34 — — — — 190

Employer taxes related to
employee equity transactions 187 524 182 662 479 215 218 278

   Other (income) expense, net (2,180) (375) 3,700 (6,872) 9,285 (1,186) (2,837) (3,330)
   Income tax provision (benefit) 100 (1,193) 147 754 65 (1) 243 (387)
Adjusted EBITDA $ 4,058 $ (12) $ (7,438) $ (2,249) $ (119,600) $ (20,620) $ 3,951 $ 2,194

(1) The quarterly information for each of the three months ended March 31, 2019, June 30, 2019 and September 30, 2019 has been recasted to reflect the adoption of ASC 842. Below is a reconciliation of the As reported amounts for the
impacted line items from our 2019 quarterly interim reporting filed on Form 10-Q to the recasted amounts shown in the quarterly Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2019

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2019

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2019

(in thousands)

As Reported
Effect of ASC
842 Adoption Recasted As Reported

Effect of ASC
842 Adoption Recasted As Reported

Effect of ASC
842 Adoption Recasted

Net loss $ (9,998) $ 45 $ (9,953) $ (14,833) $ 39 $ (14,794) $ (30,176) $ 32 $ (30,144)
Add:
   Depreciation and
amortization 6,137 (125) 6,012 6,082 (125) 5,957 6,237 (125) 6,112
   Stock-based compensation 8,127 — 8,127 8,706 — 8,706 9,936 — 9,936
   Interest expense 1,933 (841) 1,092 1,868 (835) 1,033 1,681 (828) 853
   Loss on debt
extinguishment — — — — — — 1,742 — 1,742
   Direct and indirect
acquisition related costs 673 — 673 130 — 130 34 — 34
   Employer taxes related to
employee equity
transactions 187 — 187 524 — 524 182 — 182
   Other (income) expense,
net (2,180) — (2,180) (375) — (375) 3,700 — 3,700
   Income tax provision
(benefit) 100 — 100 (1,193) — (1,193) 147 — 147
Adjusted EBITDA $ 4,979 $ (921) $ 4,058 $ 909 $ (921) $ (12) $ (6,517) $ (921) $ (7,438)

(1) (1) (1)

54

Table of Contents

Liquidity and Capital Resources

As of December 31, 2020, we had cash and cash equivalents of $505.8 million and funds receivable of $10.8 million. Our cash and cash equivalents includes bank deposits and money market
funds held by financial institutions and is held for working capital purposes. Our funds receivable represents cash-in-transit from credit card processors that is received to our bank accounts within five
business days of the underlying ticket transaction. Collectively, our cash, cash equivalents and funds receivable balances represent a mix of cash that belongs to us and cash that is due to the creator. The